The summary quantitative data of the Company’s exposure to currency risk is as follows:

Fixed rate instruments
2019

$
2018

$

Financial assets

Term deposits  1,813,355  1,282,889

Cash and cash equivalents - short term deposits  577,292  55,335

Financial liabilities

Interest bearing  borrowings  (484,536)  (736,205)

Lease liability  (1,184,155)  -

Financial assets

2019
 Yen

2018
 Yen

Trade receivables  11,029,817  12,672,072

FREE BIRD INSTITUTE LIMITED

For the year ended 31 December 2019

55FREE BIRD INSTITUTE LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

Notes to the financial statements

6.	 Risk management (continued)

(b)	 Financial risk management (continued)

(iii)	 Market risk (continued)

	 Currency risk (continued)

	 Exposure to currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A 10% strengthening (weakening) of the Yen against the Fiji Dollar at 31 December would have affected the measurement

of financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown

below. This analysis assumes that all other variables remain constant.

2019
Yen

2018
Yen

Financial liabilities

Interest bearing borrowings  25,527,362  40,242,970

The above amounts are in Yen as at 31 December.

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:  Year end spot rates

2019 2018

JPY  50.70  51.49

 Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Effect in FJD Strengthening  Weakening  Strengthening Weakening

31 December 2019

Financial assets  (21,755)  21,755  (19,777)  19,777

Financial liabilities  50,350  (50,350)  41,958  (41,958)

31 December 2018

Financial assets  (24,611)  24,611  (22,373)  22,373

Financial liabilities  78,157  (78,157)  65,131  (65,131)

The amounts in brackets above are debits and therefore losses in profit or loss and decreases in equity.

FREE BIRD INSTITUTE LIMITED

For the year ended 31 December 2019

56 FREE BIRD INSTITUTE LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2019

7.	 Operating segments

(a)	 Basis for segmentation

	 The Company’s reportable segments are strategic business units that offer different products. They are managed

separately because each business requires different marketing strategies.

	 The following summary describes the operations of each reportable segment.

	 Reportable segments	 Operations